General Description
The MAX5068 is a high-frequency, current-mode,
pulse-width modulation (PWM) controller that integrates
all the building blocks necessary for implementing AC-
DC or DC-DC fixed-frequency power supplies. Isolated
or nonisolated power supplies are easily constructed
using either primary- or secondary-side regulation.
Current-mode control with leading-edge blanking sim-

FLTINT
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
19-3176; Rev 1; 7/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
*EP = Exposed pad.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX5068AAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
MAX5068BAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
MAX5068CAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
MAX5068DAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
MAX5068EAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
MAX5068FAUE -40°C to +125°C 16 TSSOP-EP*
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.Selector Guide appears at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
5
0
6
8
High-Frequency, Current-Mode PWM Controller
with Accurate Programmable Oscillator
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = +12V for the MAX5068B/E/F; VIN = +23.6V for the MAX5068A/C/D at startup, then reduces to +12V; CIN = CREG5 = 0.1µF;
CVCC = 1µF; RRT = 100kΩ; NDRV = floating; TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
IN to PGND ............................................................-0.3V to +30V
IN to AGND.............................................................-0.3V to +30V
VCC to PGND..........................................................-0.3V to +13V
VCC to AGND..........................................................-0.3V to +13V
FB, COMP, CS, HYST, SYNC, REG5 to AGND ........-0.3V to +6V
UVLO/EN, RT, DT, SCOMP, FLTINT to AGND .........-0.3V to +6V
NDRV to PGND...........................................-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
AGND to PGND.....................................................-0.3V to +0.3V
Continuous Power Dissipation
16-Pin TSSOP-EP (derate 21.3mW/°C above +70°C)...1702mW
Operating Temperature Range..........................-40°C to +125°C
Maximum Junction Temperature .....................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-60°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT/STARTUP
Bootstrap UVLO Wake-Up Level VSUVR VIN rising, MAX5068A/C/D only 19.68 21.6 23.60 V
Bootstrap UVLO Shutdown Level VSUVF VIN falling, MAX5068A/C/D only 9.05 9.74 10.43 V
UVLO/EN Wake-Up Threshold VULR2 VUVLO/EN rising 1.205 1.230 1.255 V
UVLO/EN Shutdown Threshold VULF2 VUVLO/EN falling 1.18 V
HYST FET On-Resistance RD S ( ON ) _H
MAX5068A/B/D/F only, sinking 50mA,
VUVLO/EN = 0V
10 Ω
HYST FET Leakage Current ILEAK_H VUVLO/EN = 2V, VHYST = 5V 3 nA
IN Supply Current In